
APPENDIX 1: ITINERARY

1
st

 LEG  - 1
st

 Section Thursday, 1
st 

of August 2019

0 Start - 1st LEG - Parc Fermé OUT - UMA - Madeira University 16:47

0A Podium - Ceremonial Start (Av. do Mar - Praça do Povo) 6,42 6,42 00:16 17:03

0B Regrouping (Avenida Arriaga) - IN 1,33 1,33 00:07 17:10

0C Regrouping Avenida Arriaga) - OUT 0,16 0,16 02:11 19:21

1 Avenida Calouste Gulbenkian 3,97 3,97 00:06 19:27

SS1 2,18 00:03 19:30

1A Parc Fermé - CIFEC 5,84 8,02 00:10 19:40

Thursday Totals 2,18 17,72 19,90

1
st

 LEG - 2
nd

, 3
rd, 

4
th

 and 5
th

 Sections Friday, 2
nd

 August 2019

1B Start -  Parc Fermé OUT - UMA - Madeira University 08:14

1C Service IN 5,66 5,66 00:09 08:23

Service A -  (Av. Dr. Sá Carneiro) 2,18 23,38 25,56 00:15

1D Service OUT 08:38

RZ Refuel to all competitors

1 Distance to next refuel 30,46 94,41 124,87

2 Santo da Serra 28,88 28,88 00:38 09:16

SS2 Campo de Golfe 1 11,38 00:03 09:19

3 Palheiro Ferreiro 32,17 43,55 00:50 10:09

SS3 Palheiro Ferreiro  1 19,08 00:03 10:12

3A Regrouping IN 33,29 52,37 01:00 11:12

3B Regrouping OUT - Service IN 0,07 0,07 00:10 11:22

Service B -  (Av. Sá Carneiro) 30,46 94,41 124,87 00:30

3C Service OUT 11:52

RZ Refuel to all competitors

2 Distance to next refuel 30,46 94,41 124,87

4 Santo da Serra 28,88 28,88 00:38 12:30

SS4 Campo de Golfe 2 11,38 00:03 12:33

5 Palheiro Ferreiro 32,17 43,55 00:50 13:23

SS5 Palheiro Ferreiro  2 19,08 00:03 13:26

5A Regrouping IN 33,29 52,37 01:00 14:26

5B Regrouping OUT - Service IN 0,07 0,07 00:10 14:36

Service C -  (Av. Dr. Sá Carneiro) 30,46 94,41 124,87 00:30

5C Service OUT 15:06

RZ Refuel to all competitors

3 Distance to next refuel 32,91 92,67 125,58

6 Serra D'Agua 22,82 22,82 00:30 15:36

SS6 Serra D'Agua 1 11,37 00:03 15:39

7 Boaventura 12,62 23,99 00:28 16:07

SS7 Boaventura 1 10,73 00:03 16:10

8 Santana 11,69 22,42 00:25 16:35

SS8 Santana 1 10,81 00:03 16:38

8A Regrouping IN 45,47 56,28 01:00 17:38

8B Regrouping OUT - Service IN 0,07 0,07 00:10 17:48

Service D - (Av.Dr. Sá Carneiro) 32,91 92,67 125,58 00:30

8C Service OUT 18:18

RZ Refuel to all competitors

4 Distance to next refuel 32,91 104,09 137,00

9 Serra D'Agua 22,82 22,82 00:30 18:48

SS9 Serra D'Agua 2 11,37 00:03 18:51

10 Boaventura 12,62 23,99 00:28 19:19

SS10 Boaventura 2 10,73 00:03 19:22

11 Santana 11,69 22,42 00:25 19:47

SS11 Santana 2 10,81 00:03 19:50
11A Parc Fermé - Av. Dr. Sá Carneiro  - IN 45,47 56,28 01:00 20:50

Parc Fermé 0,07 0,07 00:03 20:53

11B Parc Fermé - Av. Dr. Sá Carneiro  - OUT - Service - Flexi Service IN 

Service E - FS (Av.Dr. Sá Carneiro) 32,91 92,67 125,58 00:45

11C Service OUT 21:38

11D Parc Fermé IN - CIFEC 5,76 5,76 00:08 21:46

All cars must return to Parc Fermé (Flexi-Service) no later than 23:30 hours of 2
nd

 of August

Friday Totals 126,74 385,58 512,32
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2
nd

 LEG - 6
th

 and 7
th

 Sections Saturday, 4
rd

 August 2019

11E Start - 2
nd

 LEG - Parc Fermé OUT - UMA - Madeira University 09:55

11F Service IN 5,66 5,66 00:09 10:04

Service F - (Av. Dr. Sá Carneiro) 5,66 5,66 00:15

11G Service OUT 10:19

RZ Refuel to all competitors

5 Distance to next refuel 40,12 112,53 152,65

12 Estreito de Camara de Lobos 13,30 13,30 00:18 10:37

SS12 Camara de Lobos 1 10,30 00:03 10:40

13 Canhas 21,56 31,86 00:40 11:20

SS13 Ponta do Sol 1 8,00  00:03 11:23

14 Ponta do Pargo 25,39 33,39 00:42 12:05

SS14 Ponta do Pargo 1 10,45 00:03 12:08

15 Rosário 29,84 40,29 00:50 12:58

SS15 Rosário 1 11,37 00:03 13:01

15A Regrouping IN 22,37 33,74 00:35 13:36

15B Regrouping OUT - Service IN 0,07 0,07 00:10 13:46

Service G - (Av. Dr. Sá Carneiro) 40,12 112,53 152,65 00:30

15C Service OUT 14:16

RZ Refuel to all competitors

6 Distance to next refuel 40,12 119,89 160,01

16 Estreito de Camara de Lobos 13,30 13,30 00:18 14:34

SS16 Camara de Lobos 2 10,30 00:03 14:37

17 Canhas 21,56 31,86 00:40 15:17

SS17 Ponta do Sol 2 8,00  00:03 15:20

18 Ponta do Pargo 25,39 33,39 00:42 16:02

SS18 Ponta do Pargo 2 10,45 00:03 16:05

19 Rosário 29,84 40,29 00:50 16:55

SS19 Rosário 2 11,37 00:03 16:58

19A Regrouping IN 22,37 33,74 00:40 17:38

19B Regrouping OUT - Service IN 0,07 0,07 00:10 17:48

Service H - (Av. Dr. Sá Carneiro) 40,12 112,53 152,65 00:10

19C Service OUT 17:58

19D Final 2nd LEG - Podium (Av. do Mar - Praça do Povo) 0,56 0,56 00:02 18:00

19E Parc Fermé IN - CIFEC 6,80 6,80 00:10 18:10

Saturday Totals 80,24 238,08 318,32

SS Liaison Total % SS´s

Thursday, 1
st

 August

Section 1 2,18 17,72 19,90 11,0%

Friday, 2
nd

 August

Sections 2, 3, 4 e 5 126,74 385,58 512,32 24,7%

Saturday, 3
rd

 August

Sections 6 e 7 80,24 238,08 318,32 25,2%

TOTALS - 19 SS 209,16 641,38 850,54 24,6%
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